PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

BUS ENGINE IGNITION COILS/MA44849-2000

1.	Contract Number: MA48849-2000		
2.	Recommended Vendor: Cummins Inc.		
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ☐ IFB ☐ RFP ☐ RFP-A&E		
	☐ Non-Competitive ☐ Modification ☐ Task Order		
4.	Procurement Dates:		
	A. Issued : May 3, 2018		
	B. Advertised/Publicized: May 4, 2018		
	C. Pre-Bid Conference: N/A		
	D. Bids Due : June 6, 2018		
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: June 25, 2018		
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: June 25, 2018		
	G. Protest Period End Date: September 28, 2018		
5.	Solicitations Picked	Bids Received: 3	
	up/Downloaded: 7		
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:	
	Mona Ismail	213-922-7376	
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:	
	Alex DiNuzzo	213-922-5860	

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. MA48849-2000 issued in support of procurement of ignition coils for Metro's natural gas fueled heavy duty engines. Board approval of contract award is subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest.

IFB No. MA48849-2 was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is an indefinite delivery, indefinite quantity.

No amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of this IFB.

A total of three bids were received on June 6, 2018.

B. Evaluation of Bids

This procurement was conducted in accordance, and complies with Metro's Acquisition Policy for a competitive sealed bid. The three bids received are listed below in alphabetical order:

- 1. CBM US, Inc.
- 2. Cummins Inc.
- 3. The Aftermarket Parts Co. DBA New Flyer Parts

Only Cummings Inc. and The Aftermarket Parts Inc. were determined to be responsive and responsible, and in full compliance with the requirements of the IFB. CBM US, Inc. was non-compliant to the IFB Buy America requirement.

C. Price Analysis

The recommended bid price from Cummins, Inc. has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon adequate price competition and selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Bidder Name	Bid Amount	Metro ICE
Cummins Inc.	\$1,373,235.12	\$1,353,600.00
The Aftermarket Parts Co.	\$1,622,684.88	\$1,353,600.00

D. <u>Background on Recommended Contractor</u>

The recommended firm, Cummins Inc., located in Irvine, CA has been in business for 99 years, and is a leader in heavy duty commercial engines. Cummins currently has multiple contracts with Metro for fuel flow valves, head assembly kits and for fuel pressure regulator valves. Cummins has and continues to provide satisfactory products and services to Metro.